Using a growth rate to infinity of 2% instead of 2.5% would not lead to any depreciation.
The maximum discount rate without triggering depreciation is 11.8%, as opposed to the 10.1% rate used in the test.

Temporary employment and recruitment 128,170 125,361
•  France and other countries 93,377 93,377
•  United States 34,793 26,869
•  Spain 5,115
Airport services 3,535 2,753

TOTAL 131,705 128,114

12/31/2012 12/31/2011In thousands of euros

Temporary
employment
and recruit-
ment –
France

Temporary
employment
and recruit-
ment –

United States

Temporary
employment
and recruit-
ment – Spain

Airport
services

•  Discount rate 9.1 % 10.1 % 11.0 % 9.1 %
•  Perpetual growth rate 2.5 % 2.5 % 2.0 % 2.0 %

Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2012

59

Goodwill for Airport services CGU

Calculation assumptions
The business plan drawn up for the Airport services CGU was drawn up on a like-for-like basis as regards licenses in France.

Test result

The tests did not highlight a need to depreciate goodwill for the Airport services CGU.

Test sensitivity
Using a growth rate to infinity of 1.5% instead of 2% would not lead to any depreciation.

"Other" includes office, IT and transport equipment.
4.3. Investments in associates

•  Investments in associates at beginning of year 1,006 895
•  Gains over the year 186 292
•  Distributions (250) (180)
•  Other changes (19)

Investments in associates at year-end 923 1,006

12/31/2012 12/31/2011In thousands of euros

At January 1, 2011
•  Cost 447 2,396 33,556 26,570 62,969
•  Cumulative amortization and depreciation (1,511) (21,038) (19,248) (41,796)

Net book value 447 885 12,519 7,323 21,173

of which fixed assets under finance leases 309 8,032 8,341

Year ended December 31, 2011
•  Net book value at beginning of year 447 885 12,519 7,323 21,173
•  Translation differences 3 20 18 41
•  Change in scope of consolidation 146 146
•  Acquisitions 39 2,364 3,026 5,429
•  Disposals (318) (57) (375)
•  Reclassifications (73) 47 93 67
•  Amortization and depreciation (355) (3,839) (2,732) (6,926)

Net book value at year end 447 499 10,793 7,816 19,555

At December 31, 2011
•  Cost 447 2,360 34,111 29,275 66,193
•  Cumulative amortization and depreciation (1 861) (23,318) (21,459) (46,638)

Net book value 447 499 10,793 7,816 19,555

of which fixed assets under finance leases 5,679 5,679

Year ended December 31, 2012
•  Net book value at beginning of year 447 499 10,793 7,816 19,555
•  Translation differences (6) (12) (7) (25)
•  Acquisitions 399 4,884 6,333 11,616
•  Disposals (882) (96) (978)
•  Reclassifications 254 (295) (41)
•  Amortization and depreciation (122) (3,727) (2,770) (6,619)

Net book value at year end 447 770 11,310 10,981 23,508

At December 31, 2012
•  Cost 447 2,737 37,752 33,792 74,728
•  Cumulative amortization and depreciation (1,967) (26,442) (22,810) (51,219)

Net book value 447 770 11,310 10,982 23,509

of which fixed assets under finance leases 4,081 4,081

Land Buildings Technical facilities,
equipment and tools

Other Total

4.2. Property, plant and equipment

In thousands of euros

Group Crit  2012 Annual report

4.01

Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2012

60

4.4. Financial assets

4.4.1. Categories of financial assets

Les différentes catégories d’actifs financiers sont les suivantes :

4.4.2. Non-current financial assets

Loans and receivables at amortized cost 4,235 368,424 372,659 411,898

•  Loans and receivables and other long-term investments 4,235 4,235 4,173
•  Trade receivables 291,244 291,244 320,773
•  Other receivables 21,390 21,390 21,434
•  Tax receivables 5,086 5,086 53
•  Bank current accounts 46,684 46,684 48,210
•  Factoring 4,019 4,019 17,254

Financial assets stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 20,266 20,266 10,364

•  Money market UCITS 266 266 10,364
•  Short term deposit  20,000 20,000 0

Total 4,235 388,690 392,925 422,262

At January 1, 2011
•  Gross value 3,763 98 3,861
•  Cumulative depreciation (79) (79)

Net book value 3,684 98 3,782

Year ended December 31, 2011
•  Net book value at beginning of year 3,684 98 3,782
•  Translation differences 46 46
•  Change in scope of consolidation 402 402
•  Acquisitions 549 17 566
•  Disposals (602) (602)
•  Reclassifications 15 (62) (47)
•  Annual depreciation 26 26

Net book value at year end 4,120 53 4,173

At December 31, 2011
•  Gross value 4,173 53 4,226
•  Cumulative depreciation (53) (53)

Net book value 4,120 53 4,173

Year ended December 31, 2012

•  Net book value at beginning of year 4,120 53 4,173
•  Translation differences (32) (32)
•  Change in scope of consolidation (17) (17)
•  Acquisitions 1,891 1,891
•  Disposals (1,789) (12) (1,801)
•  Annual depreciation 20 20

Net book value at year end 4,210 24 4,234

At December 31, 2012
•  Gross value 4,242 24 4,266
•  Cumulative depreciation (31) (31)

Net book value 4,211 24 4,235

Non-current Current Total Total

12/31/2012 12/31/2011
In thousands of euros

In thousands of euros
Loans and
receivables:
> 1 year

Other Total

The amortized cost of loans and receivables is close to their fair value.

Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2012

61

4.4.3. Trade receivables

•  Net trade receivables(1) 301,616   330,325
•  Depreciation (10,371) (9,552)

Total 291,244 320,773
(1) of which

Bills remitted for collection as of December 31, but with subsequent maturity dates. 8,299 5,533

Receivables assigned under the factoring agreement 64,661 84,151

Receivables assigned to the securitization vehicle 118,485

12/31/2011In thousands of euros 12/31/2012

•  Employee and social security receivables 760 868
•  VAT 9,730 10,384
•  Other tax receivables 1,275 1,323
•  Prepaid expenses 3,386 3,996
•  Other third-party receivables 7,084 5,734

Gross value of other receivables  22,234 22,305

•  Depreciation (844) (871)

Net total of other receivables  21,390 21,434

12/31/2011In thousands of euros 12/31/2012

As indicated in Note 2.14.1, the securitization agreement was repaid in advance on 11 December 2012.

Moreover, it should be noted that, with the exception of certain major accounts and two operating regions (Note 5.3.),
trade receivables are covered by credit insurance, and these receivables have a due date of under one year.

Other third-party receivables are mainly outstanding refunds from training organizations.

The Group occasionally finds itself in debit position vis-à-vis the factoring organizations when there is no need for
funding from these institutions.